

13-5096
[Consolidated with 13-5097]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SAMI ABDULAZIZ ALLAITHI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 08-CV-1677 (RCL), 06-CV-1996 (RCL)
Hon. Royce C. Lamberth**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Russell P. Cohen (DC Bar No. 54700)
rcohen@orrick.com
Howard M. Ullman (DC Bar No. 54717)
hullman@orrick.com
Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2669
Telephone: (415) 773-5700
Facsimile: (415) 773-5759

Shayana Kadidal (DC Bar No. 49512)
shayana.kadidal@gmail.com
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Telephone: (212) 614-6438
Facsimile: (212) 614-6499

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
SAMI ABDULAZIZ ALLAITHI, et
al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. AFGHAN AND PAKISTANI THIRD PARTIES SEIZED PLAINTIFFS, THEN TRANSFERRED THEM TO UNITED STATES FORCES	4
A. Messrs. Hasam, Muhammad, and Al Laithi	4
B. Messrs. Celikgogus, Sen, and Mert	5
II. THE UNITED STATES DETERMINED THAT CERTAIN PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT ENEMY COMBATANTS YET CONTINUED THEIR DETENTION AND ABUSE	6
A. Messrs. Hasam and Muhammad Were Detained and Abused for Nearly Two Years After CSRTs Determined That They Were Not Enemy Combatants.....	7
B. Mr. Al Laithi Was Detained and Abused for Ten Months Following the Government’s Determination That He Was Not an Enemy Combatant.....	8
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED CONTINUING EFFECTS FROM THEIR ABUSE.....	9
IV. THE DEFENDANTS ORDERED, ENCOURAGED, AND/OR CARRIED OUT THESE ABUSES	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
II. THE WESTFALL ACT AND THE RASUL CASES DO NOT FORECLOSE PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS.....	16
A. The <i>Rasul</i> Cases Apply Only to Actual or Suspected Enemy Combatants	16
B. Because Detainees Have a Constitutional Right to Challenge Their Detention, CSRTs Were Implemented by the Government, and CSRT Exonerations Therefore Have Legal Significance	18
C. The Fact That Some Plaintiffs Were Cleared by the CSRTs, Which Were Heavily Biased In Favor of the Government, Reinforces that <i>Rasul</i> Cannot Foreclose the ATS Claims of Non-Enemy Combatants.....	22
D. In Continuing to Detain and Torture Non-Enemy Combatants, the Defendants Were Not Acting Within the Scope of Their Employment	24
E. A Finding That Defendants Acted Within the Scope of Employment Leaves the Plaintiffs Without Any Remedy for the Unjustifiable Abuse and Torture They Suffered.....	34
III. DEFENDANTS DID NOT LACK FAIR WARNING – AND COMMON SENSE DICTATES – THAT TORTURE OF NON-ENEMY COMBATANTS ON A U.S. BASE, UNDER THE “COMPLETE JURISDICTION” OF THE UNITED STATES, WAS ILLEGAL AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL	36
IV. THE DETAINEES WHO WERE DETERMINED NOT TO BE ENEMY COMBATANTS WERE “PERSONS” ENTITLED TO PROTECTION UNDER RFRA	39
V. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ASSERTED CLAIMS FOR DENIAL OF ACCESS TO CONSULAR OFFICIALS, AS GUARANTEED BY THE VCCR	40
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Al Janko v. Gates,
831 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2011).....35

Al Janko v. Gates,
No. 12-5017 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 1, 2013)34

Al-Zahrani v. Rumsfeld,
684 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff'd on other grounds sub nom*,
Talal Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez, 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012)35

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....15

B&A Marine Co. v. American Foreign Shipping Co.,
23 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)35

Beard v. O’Neal,
728 F.2d 794 (7th Cir. 1984)36

Bird v. United States,
923 F. Supp. 338 (D. Conn. 1996).....35

Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....2, 36

* *Boumediene v. Bush*,
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 20-23, 35

Boykin v. Dist. of Columbia,
484 A.2d 560 (D.C. 1984)31

Breard v. Greene,
523 U.S. 371 (1998) (*per curiam*)41

Brown v. Argenbright,
782 A.2d 752 (D.C. 2001)27

* **Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.**

	Page(s)
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	25
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26, 30
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	31
* <i>Hamdi v. United States</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	19-20
<i>Hamlily v. Obama</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27-28
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Howard Univ. v. Best</i> , 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984)	29
<i>In re Iraq and Afghanistan Detainees Litigation</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007)	14, 40

	Page(s)
<i>Kimbrow v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>M.J. Uline Co .v. Cashdan</i> , 171 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1949).....	32
* <i>Majano v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26-27, 31-32
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	1
<i>Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15-16
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Penn. Central Trans. Co. v. Reddick</i> , 398 A.2d 27 (D.C. 1979)	30
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6
* <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	20-21, 37
* <i>Rasul v. Myers (Rasul I)</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>judgment vacated by</i> 555 U.S. 1083 (2008), <i>judgment reinstated by Rasul v. Myers (Rasul II)</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3, 13, 16-17, 25-26, 29-30, 33
* <i>Rasul v. Myers (Rasul II)</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 36-39

	Page(s)
<i>Rasul v Rumsfeld</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....	26
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Schechter v. Merchants Home Delivery, Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 415 (D.C. 2006)	26, 31
<i>Schnitzer v. Harvey</i> , 389 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16
<i>Stokes v. Cross</i> , 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24-25
<i>Weinberg v. Johnson</i> , 518 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1986) (<i>Johnson II</i>).....	27, 29
 <u>Statutes</u>	
102 Stat. 4563 (1988).....	17
106 Stat. 73 (1992)	16
* 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	17
10 U.S.C. §§ 893, 928, 934	31
 28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	1
§ 1331	1
§ 1343	1
§ 1350	1, 16
§ 2401(b)	35
§§ 1346(b), 2671-80	3, 17

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2679	1, 17, 35
§ 2680(k)	17, 34-35
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1985(3).....	1-3
§§ 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	1-2, 39
§ 2000bb-1	39
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(e)	41
28 C.F.R. § 50.5.....	41
6 U.S.T. 3316.....	11
21 U.S.T. 77.....	2, 40
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	42
<i>Combatant Status Review Tribunals/Administrative Review Boards</i> , Dept. of Defense, http://www.defense.gov/news/Combatant_Tribunals.html (last visited Aug. 15, 2013).....	21
<i>Detainee and Other Related Documents</i> , OSD/FS FOIA Service Center, http://www.dod.mil/pubs/foi/operation_and_plans/Detainee/ , http://www.dod.mil/pubs/foi/operation_and_plans/Detainee/csrt_arb/index.html (last visited Aug. 15, 2013).....	21
Elizabeth A. Wilson, <i>Is Torture All In A Day's Work?</i> 6 Rutgers J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 175, 189 (2008)	30
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228	26-27, 31
